PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE.	ACCIONIMENT	

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
lan DAVIES	04/05/2007
Jonathan ROSEN	04/05/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MERCK & CO., INC.	
Street Address:	126 EAST LINCOLN AVENUE	
City:	RAHWAY	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07065	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12226113

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)246-8959

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

212708-1998 Phone:

Email: cyannotti@ladas.com

Correspondent Name: LADAS & PARRY LLP - CONNIE YANNOTTI

Address Line 1: 26 West 61st Street

New York, NEW YORK 10023 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 22187Y

NAME OF SUBMITTER: LANNING G. BRYER

Total Attachments: 2

source=4FL-IR5570-Exchange-11042009-075603#page1.tif source=4FL-IR5570-Exchange-11042009-075603#page2.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 023465 FRAME: 0927

501005664

U.S. Serial No. 12/226113

Filing Date October 7, 2008 PCT Appl. No. PCT/USO7/008100

Filing Date April 6, 200

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

For value received, we, Ian Davies, Jonathan Rosen

of 23 Broadripple Road, Princeton, New Jersey 08540; 197 Clinton Street #4, Brooklyn, New York 11201

hereby sell, assign and transfer to MERCK & CO., Inc., a corporation of the State of New Jersey, having an office at Lincoln Avenue, City of Rahway, State of New Jersey, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, our entire right, title and interest, for all countries, in and to certain inventions relating to

PROCESS FOR THE PREPARATION OF CAPROLACTAM CGRP ANTAGONIST INTERMEDIATE

described in an application for Patents having Attorney Docket Number 22187PV

and in application(s) Serial No. 60/790,646

filed on 04/10/2006

; Serial No.

filed on

; Serial No.

filed on (if applicable),

and all our rights and privileges, including any and all benefits under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, under any and all Patents which may be granted therefor, and under any and all extensions, divisionals, reissues and continuations of said application for Patents, including any foreign applications derived therefrom, equivalent thereto or claiming priority thereof.

We request that any and all Patents for said inventions be issued to said assignee, its successor, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

We agree that, when requested, we will, without charge to said assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining Patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

We covenant with said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that we have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

This document may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which so executed shall be deemed to be an original, but all such counterparts shall together constitute but one and the same document.

or an attorney with Power of Attorney in this application, We hereby authorize our attorney, David Rubin of the said MERCK & CO., Inc., to insert Serial No. (s), PCT Appl. No. (s) and Filing Date (s) of said application(s) when known.

> 1 2

Attorney Docket Number 22187Y

U.S. Serial No. 12/226/13

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

Filing Date October 7, 2008
PCT Appl. No. PCT/US07/008700
Filing Date April 6, 2007

Signed at Rahway	$\underline{\qquad}$ this $\underline{\qquad}$ 5 th day	of <u>April</u> , 2007
1/200		Junt de
Iaan Da√ies		Jonathan Rosen
STATE OF NEW JERSEY		
County of <u>Union</u>	> SS.	
Soundy or	J	
Personally appeared before me the	he above-named Ian Davies	Jonathan Rosen
	• • •	
to me known and known to me to be the	person(s) who executed the fe	foregoing instrument and acknowledged said instrument to be
their free act and deed this5+h	day of <u>April</u>	<u>, 2007</u> ·
		don't a Real of the
		Kathleen Reynolds Notary Publi
		,



Page 2

2